BASIC : LETTER DATED AUGUST 06, 2008, FROM DIR. NISSI CHERITH V. ASIS OF THE CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, BOHOL FIELD OFFICE

2nd Indorsement

August 20, 2008

Respectfully returned to Ms. Rustica N. Mascariñas, Provincial Director, DILG Bohol Provincial Office, the herein basic communication from Dir. Nissi Cherith V. Asis of the Civil Service Commission, Bohol Field Office, with the opinion requested.

The Executive Vice President of the Liga ng mga Barangay Dauis Chapter who sits as the ex-officio member of the sangguniang bayan of Dauis is not entitled to the salary or compensation of the President of said liga who is on leave. The Constitution and By-laws of the Liga ng mga Barangay [Article VIII, Sec. 2(b)] provides that if for any reason, the President of the liga is unable to perform his duties, the Executive Vice President shall perform the duties of the President subject to the rules of succession provided in Section 2, Article XII of said Constitution and By-laws. The Executive Vice President's exercise of the powers and performance of the duties and functions of the President of the liga is merely temporary brought about by the temporary absence of the latter. It is just an additional function or duty of the Executive Vice President under the Liga's Constitution and By-Laws and as such, he is not entitled to any further remuneration.

PEDRO A. NOVAL, JR. Regional Director

.cc : Vice Mayor Jaime C. Jimenez Dauis, Bohol

.ord/legal